

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SENECA COUNTY, NEW YORK,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

CAYUGA INDIAN NATION OF NEW YORK,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

BRIAN LAUDADIO	PAUL D. CLEMENT
MARY P. MOORE	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LOUIS P. DILORENZO	ERIN E. MURPHY
BOND, SCHOENECK & KING PLLC	MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
350 Linden Oaks	ANDREW C. LAWRENCE
Third Floor	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Rochester, NY 14625	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

February 17, 2021

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	5
JURISDICTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. <i>Sherrill</i> and <i>Madison County</i> .....	5
B. Factual Background and Preliminary Injunction Proceedings .....	9
C. <i>Upper Skagit</i> .....	10
D. Proceedings Below .....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
I. This Court Has Twice Granted Certiorari To Resolve The Issues Presented, And Certiorari Is Equally Warranted Here.....	15
II. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decisions And Hornbook Law.....	21
A. The Decision Below Conflicts With This Court’s Decision in <i>Sherrill</i> .....	21
B. The Decision Below Erred In Holding the Immovable-Property            Exception Inapplicable Here.....	26
III. The Question Presented Is Exceptionally Important .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

APPENDIX

Appendix A

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, *Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Seneca Cty.*, No. 19-0032 (Oct. 23, 2020) .....App-1

Appendix B

Decision and Order, United States District Court for the Western District of New York, *Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Seneca Cty.*, No. 11-cv-6004 (Dec. 11, 2018) .....App-27

Appendix C

Opinion, United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, *Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Seneca Cty.*, No. 12-3723 (July 31, 2014) .....App-38

Appendix D

Decision and Order, United States District Court for the Western District of New York, *Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Seneca Cty.*, No. 11-cv-6004 (Aug. 20, 2012) .....App-43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Asociacion de Reclamantes</i> <i>v. United Mexican States,</i> 735 F.2d 1517 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	27, 31
<i>Cass Cty. Joint Water Resource Dist.</i> <i>v. 1.43 Acres of Land in Highland Twp.,</i> 643 N.W.2d 685 (N.D. 2002) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Pataki,</i> 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005).....	22, 29
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation of N.Y. v. Seneca Cty.,</i> 761 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>City of Sherrill</i> <i>v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.,</i> 544 U.S. 197 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cty. of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes &amp;</i> <i>Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation,</i> 502 U.S. 251 (1992) .....	9
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt,</i> 139 S.Ct. 1485 (2019) .....	27
<i>Georgia v. City of Chattanooga,</i> 264 U.S. 472 (1924) .....	19, 28, 30
<i>Hamaatsa, Inc. v. Pueblo of San Felipe,</i> 388 P.3d 977 (N.M. 2016).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma</i> <i>v. Mfg. Techs., Inc.,</i> 523 U.S. 751 (1998) .....	8
<i>Lundgren v. Upper Skagit Indian Tribe,</i> 389 P.3d 569 (Wa. 2017) .....	18
<i>Madison Cty.</i> <i>v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.,</i> 562 U.S. 42 (2011) .....	8, 9, 16

<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 1572 U.S. 782 (2014) .....	35
<i>Okla. Tax Comm’n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	8
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. City of Sherrill</i> , 145 F.Supp.2d 226 (N.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	6, 23
<i>Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. v. City of Sherrill</i> , 337 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6, 23
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. Madison Cty.</i> , 605 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Permanent Mission of India to the UN v. City of New York</i> , 551 U.S. 193 (2007) .....	28, 29, 32
<i>Schooner Exchange v. McFaddon</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 116 (1812).....	11, 28
<i>Scotto v. Kodsi</i> , 958 N.Y.S.2d 740 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....	31
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1649 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Statutes</b>	
25 U.S.C. §5108 .....	22
28 U.S.C. §1610(a).....	29
N.Y. CPLR §507 .....	31
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. for Respondents, <i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 2004 WL 2246333 (U.S. filed Sept. 30, 2004).....	24

Br. for the States of New York et al. as <i>Amici Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioners, <i>Madison Cty. v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , No. 10-72 (U.S. filed Dec. 10, 2010) .....	34
Cornelius van Bynkershoek, <i>De Foro Legatorum Liber Singularis</i> (G. Laing transl. 2d ed. 1946).....	27
C. Hyde, <i>International Law</i> (2d ed. 1945).....	27
H. Lauterpacht, <i>The Problem of Jurisdictional Immunities of Foreign States</i> , 28 Brit. Y.B. Int'l Law 220 (1951).....	26
Motion to Dismiss, <i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren</i> , No. 91622-5 (Wa. Superior Ct. filed Dec. 3, 2018) .....	12
Restatement (Second) of Foreign Relations Law (1965) .....	13, 29, 32
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law(1987) .....	29
U.S. Dep't of Interior, Bureau of Indian Affairs, <i>Frequently Asked Questions</i> , <a href="https://on.doi.gov/3iNnlCU">https://on.doi.gov/3iNnlCU</a> (last visited Feb. 17, 2021) .....	33
Emer de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (J. Chitty transl. 1853).....	31
Emer de Vattel, <i>The Law of Nations</i> (C. Fenwick transl. 1916).....	27
